## MIZORAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Mizoram New Capital Complex Aizawl

## $\frac{N\ O\ T\ I\ F\ I\ C\ A\ T\ I\ O\ N}{(LDE\ (Gazetted\ Post)\ No\ 1\ of\ 2024-2025)}$

Dated Aizawl, the 11th June, 2024

**No. A.34012/2/2023-MPSC (DR):** The Mizoram Public Service Commission is going to conduct **Limited Departmental Examination** for the under mentioned post. Application can be done online on the Mizoram Public Service Commission's online portal <a href="https://mpsconline.mizoram.gov.in">https://mpsconline.mizoram.gov.in</a>

Applications not submitted will not be accepted even if payment is made, applicants must therefore verify that their applications are submitted after payment for application is done.

1. Name of Department : School Education

2. Name of Post : Headmaster, Govt. High School

3. Classification : Group 'A' (Gazetted)

4. No. of Posts : 9 (Nine)

5. Pay : Level 10 in the Pay Matrix

6. Relevant Rules : The Mizoram School Education Department (Group 'A'

post) Recruitment Rules, 2021

7. Conditions of Eligibility :

From trained Graduate High School Teachers and trained Graduate High School Hindi Teachers with not less than 8 years regular service in the grade.

8. Last Date of Application : 11/07/2024

9. Admit Card Download : <u>19/08/2024 – 02/09/2024</u>

10. Date of Examination : 02 - 05/09/2024

11. <u>Syllabus</u> for the examination is available for download on the Commission's official website <a href="https://mpsc.mizoram.gov.in">https://mpsc.mizoram.gov.in</a>

**12.** Any pertinent information regarding this advertisement will be published on the Commission's official website.

Candidates can contact MPSC's **Helpline No. 0389-3596493** on working days between **10:00 AM** to **4:30 PM** for any information/clarification regarding their applications, candidature etc.

Sd/-ZOSANGZUALI PACHUAU Controller of Examinations

## Memo No. A.34012/2/2023-MPSC (DR)

Dated Aizawl, the 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2024

Copy to:

- 1. Sr.PPS to Chairman, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl.
- 2. PPS/PS to Members, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl.
- 3. PA to Secretary, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl.
- 4. Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, School Education Department with reference to his letter No.A.32013/1/2023-EDN(HS) dt. 24.01.2024 with a request to convey the contents of this notification to the Director of School Education for wide circulation.
- 5. All Officers, Mizoram Public Service Commission.
- 6. All Sections, Mizoram Public Service Commission.
- 7. I.T. Cell, Mizoram Public Service Commission for uploading on the website.
- 8. Notice Board.

(NGURMUANKIMA SAILO)
Deputy Controller of Examinations